

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15851/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/12/2011 in LPA No. 633/2010 passed by the High Court Of Delhi at New Delhi)

IND.SWIFT LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 17/11/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arvind Nayar, Adv.

Mrs. V.S. Lakshmi, Adv.

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. H. Pravesh Azade, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Arvind Nayar, learned counsel submits that in view of order dated 28.07.2015 passed by Deputy Director General (Stores), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Directorate General of Health Services, New Delhi this special leave petition has become infructuous and may be dismissed as such.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed as having become infructuous.

(ASHOK RAJ SINGH)

Court Master

(VEENA KHERA)

Court Master